

**No. 10-16696**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.  
*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,  
*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

---

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Andrew P. Pugno  
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO  
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum  
James A. Campbell  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.  
Peter A. Patterson  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants Hollingsworth, Knight, Gutierrez,  
Jansson, and ProtectMarriage.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
PERTINENT LEGAL PROVISIONS .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	19
A. PROPONENTS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL. ....	19
B. THE IMPERIAL INTERVENORS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL. ....	24
C. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES IT LACKS JURISDICTION, IT MUST VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT TO THE EXTENT THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION. ....	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S KEY “FACT” FINDINGS ARE DUE NO DEFERENCE AND IN ANY EVENT ARE UNRELIABLE AND ULTIMATELY IRRELEVANT. ....	32
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO BINDING PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT AND THE UNIFORM JUDGMENT OF STATE AND FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS ACROSS THE NATION. ....	43

A.	THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN BAKER V. NELSON MANDATES REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING. ....	44
B.	THIS COURT’S DECISION IN ADAMS V. HOWERTON MANDATES REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING. ....	46
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO THE UNANIMOUS CONCLUSION OF OTHER APPELLATE COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	46
IV.	PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PLAINTIFFS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY. ....	47
A.	THERE IS NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY A PERSON OF THE SAME SEX.....	48
B.	THE ESTABLISHED FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY CANNOT PLAUSIBLY BE CONSTRUED TO INCLUDE A RIGHT TO MARRY A PERSON OF THE SAME SEX. ....	50
V.	PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED EQUAL PROTECTION SCRUTINY. ....	70
VI.	PROPOSITION 8 SATISFIES RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. ....	75
A.	PROPOSITION 8 PLAINLY FURTHERS CALIFORNIA’S VITAL INTEREST IN RESPONSIBLE PROCREATION AND CHILDREARING. ....	77
B.	PROPOSITION 8 ALLOWS CALIFORNIA TO PROCEED WITH CAUTION WHEN CONSIDERING FUNDAMENTAL CHANGES TO A VITALLY IMPORTANT SOCIAL INSTITUTION.....	93
C.	PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT TAINTED BY ANIMUS OR OTHER IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS. ....	104
	CONCLUSION .....	113

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994) .....	22
<i>A. v. A.</i> , 43 A.2d 251 (Del. 1945).....	58
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	61, 62, 78, 83, 92
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17, 46
<i>Allen v. Baker</i> , 86 N.C. 91 (1882).....	59
<i>American Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008) .....	25
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 906 P.2d 1112 (Cal. 1995) .....	21
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	61, 75, 92
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19,21
<i>Aufort v. Aufort</i> , 9 Cal. App. 2d 310 (1935) .....	64
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	37, 75
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859) .....	59, 64
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	4, 45, 47, 61, 92
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	4, 16, 44, 75
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972) .....	45
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	75
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	71
<i>Bascomb v. Bascomb</i> , 25 N.H. 267 (1852).....	58
<i>Bennett v. Bowen</i> , No. S164520 (Cal. June 20, 2008).....	21
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	71
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	1, 83, 91
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	89

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....71

*Brosnahan v. Brown*, 651 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1982).....23

*Brosnahan v. Eu*, 641 P.2d 200 (Cal. 1982) .....22

*Building Indus. Ass’n v. City of Camarillo*, 718 P.2d 68 (Cal. 1986) .....22, 23

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez*, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....112

*Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning*,  
 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 47, 71, 76, 84, 86, 89, 92

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....73, 83

*Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle*, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....26

*Clifford S. v. Superior Court*, 38 Cal. App. 4th 747 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....61

*Collins v. Hoag & Rollins*, 122 Neb. 805 (1932) .....58

*Conaway v. Deane*, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. Ct. App. 2007) .....58

*Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.*, 129 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2006).....23

*Cook v. Gates*, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....71

*Costa v. Superior Court*, 128 P.3d 675 (Cal. 2006) .....23

*Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices*,  
 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....36

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*, 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....43

*Davis v. Davis*, 106 A. 644 (N.J. Ch. 1919) .....58

*De Burgh v. De Burgh*, 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....2, 59

*Dean v. District of Columbia*, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....47

*Deblois v. Deblois*, 158 Me. 24 (1962).....58

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....19, 22, 24

*District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne*, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) .....48, 49, 104

*Drummond v. Fulton County Dep’t of Family & Children’s Servs.*,  
 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977) .....36

*Dunagin v. City of Oxford*, 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983) .....37

*Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan*, 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....31

*Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati*, 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....71

*Equality Foundation v. Cincinnati*, 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 518 U.S. 1001 (1996) .....37

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....28

*Fattibene v. Fattibene*, 441 A.2d 3 (Conn. 1981).....58

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....76

*Finberg v. Sullivan*, 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....28

*Fletcher v. Los Angeles Trust & Sav. Bank*, 187 P. 425 (Cal. 1920) .....64

*Free v. Peters*, 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....37

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....73

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 88

*Goodner v. Goodner*, 147 Tenn. 517 (1923) .....59

*Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health*, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....59, 94

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....111

*Grover v. Zook*, 44 Wash. 489 (1906) .....59

*GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*, 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....29

*Hamaker v. Hamaker*, 18 Ill. 137 (1856).....58

*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....110

*Head v. Head*, 2 Ga. 191 (1847) .....58

*Heller v. Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 32, 33, 76, 103, 104

*Hernandez v. Robles*, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) ... 1, 50, 52, 61, 75, 84, 89, 92, 112

*Heup v. Heup*, 172 N.W.2d 334 (Wis. 1969).....59

*Hicks v. Miranda*, 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....45

*High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office*,  
 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....17, 70, 71, 73

*Hine v. Hine*, 25 Ohio App. 120 (Ohio Ct. App. 1927).....59

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 130 S. Ct. 1132 (2010).....12

*Howay v. Howay*, 72 Idaho 492 (1953) .....58

*In re Estate of Oldfield*, 175 Iowa 118 (1916).....58

*In re Forsythe*, 91 N.J. 141, 450 A.2d 499 (1982) .....20

*In re Guardianship of Santos*, 195 P. 1055 (Cal. 1921) .....85

*In re J.B.*, No. 05-09-01170, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 7127  
 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2010).....47, 59, 92

*In re Kandu*, 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) .....61, 75, 92

*In re Marriage Cases*, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....9, 75

*In re Marriage of Meagher and Maleki*, 131 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2005) .....64

*In re Marriage of Ramirez*, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....59

*In re Rash's Estate*, 21 Mont. 170 (1898).....58

*In re St. Clair's Estate*, 46 Wyo. 446 (1934).....59

*Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. McPherson*, 136 P.3d 178  
 (Cal. 2006) .....21

*Indiana H. B. R.R. Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.*,  
 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990) .....36

*Inhabitants of Milford v. Inhabitants of Worcester*, 7 Mass. 48 (1810).....58

*Johnson v. Robison*, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....18, 85, 91

*Jolicoeur v. Mihaly*, 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971).....27

*Jones v. Hallahan*, 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. Ct. App. 1973) .....47

*Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools*, 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....32, 34

*Karcher v. May*, 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....19, 20

*Kennedy v. Kennedy*, 101 Fla. 239 (1931).....58

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....45, 46, 111, 112

*League of Women Voters of California v. FCC*,  
 489 F. Supp. 517 (C.D. Cal. 1980).....30

*Ledoux v. Her Husband*, 10 La. Ann. 663 (La. 1855) .....58

*Legislature of the State of California v. Deukmejian*, 669 P.2d 17  
 (Cal. 1983) .....22

*Legislature of the State of California v. Eu*, 816 P.2d 1309 (Cal. 1991).....22

*Lewis v. Harris*, 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....50, 95

*Lockhart v. McCree*, 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....37

*Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco*, 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004).....24, 25

*Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.*,  
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....71, 78, 89, 90, 91

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	51, 66, 69, 78
<i>Lupert v. California State Bar</i> , 761 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	112
<i>Mahnken v. Mahnken</i> , 9 N.D. 188 (1900) .....	59
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	19
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	45
<i>Marshall v. Sawyer</i> , 365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	35
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	63
<i>Matchin v. Matchin</i> , 6 Pa. 332 (1847) .....	59
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	1, 93, 110
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	24
<i>McCreery v. Davis</i> , 44 S.C. 195 (1895) .....	59
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	110
<i>Meinhold v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 683 F.2d 1030, 1036 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	37
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	69
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	83, 105
<i>Mirizio v. Mirizio</i> , 150 N.E. 605 (N.Y. 1926) .....	59
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	61, 62, 84, 92, 93
<i>National Paint &amp; Coatings Ass'n v. Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	103
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	63, 83
<i>O'Connor v. O'Connor</i> , 253 Ind. 295 (1969) .....	58
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	88
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 222 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2010) .....	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11



*PG & E v. County of Stanislaus*, 947 P.2d 291 (Cal. 1997) .....29

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....34

*Poteet v. Poteet*, 114 P.2d 91 (N.M. 1941).....58

*Pretlow v. Pretlow*, 14 S.E.2d 381 (Va. 1941) .....59

*Quiban v. Veterans Admin.*, 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....73

*Rich v. Secretary of the Army*, 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984) .....71

*Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....26, 27

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....45, 71, 105

*Ryder v. Ryder*, 66 Vt. 158 (1892).....59

*Rymanowski v. Rymanowski*, 105 R.I. 89 (1969).....59

*Sam v. Sam*, 172 Okla. 342 (1935).....59

*Sanchez v. L.D.S. Social Servs.*, 680 P.2d 753 (Utah 1984).....59

*Schalk and Kopf v. Austria*, App. No. 30141/04 ¶ 58 (June 24, 2010).....104

*Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.*, 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002) .....109

*Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones*, 988 P.2d 1089 (Cal. 1999) .....21

*Sharon S. v. Superior Court*, 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003) .....85

*Singer v. Hara*, 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).....47, 75, 92

*Sissung v. Sissung*, 65 Mich. 168 (1887) .....58

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*, 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....69

*Smelt v. County of Orange, California*, 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....110

*Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone, ‘86 v. Superior Court*,  
189 Cal. App. 3d 167 (1987) .....22

*Southern Alameda Spanish Speaking Org. v. Union City*, 424 F.2d 291  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970).....108

*Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch*, 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....25

*Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz.*,  
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....47, 58, 61, 62, 92

*State use of Gentry v. Fry*, 4 Mo. 120 (1835) .....58

*State v. Walker*, 36 Kan. 297 (1887).....58

*Steffan v. Perry*, 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....71

*Strauss v. Horton*, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....20, 23, 24

*Strauss*, Nos. S168047, S168066, S168078 (Cal.) .....20

*The Don't Bankrupt Washington Committee v. Continental Illinois National Bank & Trust Co.*, 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....22

*Thomas v. Newton Int'l Enters.*, 42 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1994) .....71

*Thomasson v. Perry*, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....43

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....70, 112

*United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz*, 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....76, 86, 104

*United States v. \$124,570 U.S. Currency*, 873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989) .....35

*United States v. Pawlinski*, 374 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2004) .....26

*United States v. Sahhar*, 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995) .....18

*United States v. Singleterry*, 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....37

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) ..... 18, 33, 76, 77, 91, 95

*Vandeleur v. Jordan*, 82 P.2d 455 (Cal. 1938) .....22

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....43

*Walker v. United States*, No. 08-1314, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107664 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008) .....28

*Walker v. Walker*, 140 Miss. 340 (1925) .....28, 58

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . 6, 47, 48, 49, 50, 68, 76, 104, 111

*Westfall v. Westfall*, 100 Or. 224 (1921).....59

*Williams v. North Carolina*, 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....93

*Wills v. Wills*, 74 W. Va. 709 (1914) .....59

*Wilson v. Ake*, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Fla. 2005) .....75, 92

*Witt v. Department of the Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....70, 71

*Woodward v. United States*, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....71

*Wray v. Wray*, 19 Ala. 522 (1851).....58

*Wright v. Lane County Dist. Court*, 647 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1981).....45

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....2, 6, 27, 69, 70

*Zepeda v. INS*, 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....29, 30  
*Zoglio v. Zoglio*, 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. 1960).....58

**Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....27  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....9  
 ALA. CONST. art. I, § 36.03 (2006).....49  
 ALASKA CONST. art. 1, § 25 (1998).....49  
 ARIZ. CONST. art. XXX, § 1 (2008) .....49  
 ARK. CONST. amend. 83, § 1-3 (2004).....49  
 CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7.5 (2008).....1, 9, 15, 49  
 CAL. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....23  
 CAL. CONST. art. III, § 3.5(c) .....25  
 CAL. CONST. art. XI, § 14 (1849).....68  
 COLO. CONST. art. II, § 31 (2006) .....49  
 FLA. CONST. art. I § 27 (2008) .....49  
 GA. CONST. art. I, §IV, ¶ I (2004) .....49  
 IDAHO CONST. art. III, § 28 (2006).....49  
 KAN. CONST. art. XV, § 16 (2005).....49  
 KY. CONST. § 233a (2004) .....49  
 LA. CONST. art. XII, § 15 (2004).....49  
 MICH. CONST. art. I, § 25 (2004).....49  
 MISS. CONST. art. XIV, § 263A (2004).....49  
 MO. CONST. art. I, § 33 (2004).....49  
 MONT. CONST. art. XIII, § 7 (2004) .....49  
 NEB. CONST. art. I, § 29 (2000).....49  
 NEV. CONST. art. I, § 21 (2002).....49  
 N.D. CONST. art. XI, § 28 (2004) .....49  
 OHIO CONST. art. XV, § 11 (2004).....49

OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 35 (2004).....49  
 OR. CONST. art. XV, § 5a (2004) .....49  
 S.C. CONST. art. XVII, § 15 (2006).....49  
 S.D. CONST. art. XXI, § 9 (2006).....49  
 TENN. CONST. art. XI, § 18 (2006).....49  
 TEX. CONST. art. I, § 32 (2005) .....49  
 UTAH CONST. art. I, § 29 (2004) .....49  
 VA. CONST. art. I, § 15-A (2006) .....49  
 WIS. CONST. art. XIII, § 13 (2006).....49

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 7 .....50  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....8  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....8  
 CAL. ELEC. CODE § 342.....10  
 CAL. FAM CODE § 297.5 .....85  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 1620.....58  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 2201 .....57  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 2400(a)(3).....58  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 308.5.....9  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 310.....57  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 350(a), 352, 354 .....24  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 3900 .....58  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 401(a) .....24  
 CAL. FAM. CODE § 7540.....57, 61  
 CAL. FAM. CODE §720.....57  
 CAL. GOV. CODE § 82047.5(b).....10  
 CAL. GOV. CODE § 24100.....24  
 CAL. PROB. CODE ANN. § 15406 .....64

CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.....80  
 CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.2(b).....80  
 CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(c) .....80  
 CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(e) .....80  
 CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(f).....80  
 CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 18993.1(g) .....80  
 DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13, § 101 .....50  
 HAW. REV. STAT. § 572-1 .....50  
 HAW. REV. STAT. § 572-3 .....50  
 750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/212.....50  
 IND. CODE § 31-11-1-1.....50  
 MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 2-201.....50  
 19-A ME. REV. STAT. § 701.5 .....50  
 Minn. Stat. § 517.01.....50  
 N.C. GEN. STAT. § 51-1.2.....50  
 N.M. STAT. §§ 40-1-1 – 40-1-7.....50  
 23 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1704 .....50  
 R.I. GEN. LAWS §§ 15-1-1 – 15-1-5 .....50  
 WASH. REV. CODE § 26.04.010-20.....50  
 W. VA. CODE § 48-2-603 .....50  
 WYO. STAT. ANN. § 20-1-101 .....50  
 W. VA. CODE § 48-2-603 .....50

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(2), 4(a)(1)(A).....8

**Legislative Materials**

H. Rep. 104-664 at 48.....7, 108

**Other**

SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT § 78 (1690).....55

SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT § 79 (1690).....55

A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....52

American Psychiatric Association, *Gay/Lesbian/Bisexuals* (2009) .....74

Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage*,  
66 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. (2004).....96, 98

ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN,  
NOTES AND QUERIES ON ANTHROPOLOGY (6th ed. 1951).....52

Barack Obama, *Call to Renewal Keynote Address* (June 28, 2006),  
available at [http://www.barackobama.com/2006/06/28/call\\_to\\_renewal\\_keynote\\_address.php](http://www.barackobama.com/2006/06/28/call_to_renewal_keynote_address.php).....110

Barack Obama, Civil Forum on the Presidency (August 16, 2008),  
transcript *available at*  
[http://www.rickwarrennews.com/docs/Certified\\_Final\\_Transcript.pdf](http://www.rickwarrennews.com/docs/Certified_Final_Transcript.pdf) .....112

Barack Obama, Statement at the Apostolic Church of God (June 15, 2008),  
*available at* [http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas\\_speech\\_on\\_fatherhood.html](http://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2008/06/obamas_speech_on_fatherhood.html).....80

BARACK OBAMA, THE AUDACITY OF HOPE (2006) .....95

BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE & MORALS (Liveright Paperbound  
Edition, 1970) .....2

BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES .....3, 55, 61, 68, 88

BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE, AND MYTH (1962).....56

Camille Paglia, *Connubial Personae* 10 Percent, May-June 1995,  
*reprinted in* SAME SEX MARRIAGE: PRO AND CON, A READER  
(Andrew Sullivan, ed., 1997).....106

CDC, Divorce Rate By State .....101

CDC, Marriage Rate By State.....101

DAVID BLANKENHORN, FATHERLESS AMERICA.....82

DAVID BLANKENHORN, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE (2007) .....85, 100

David H. Demo & Martha J. Cox, *Families With Young Children:  
A Review of Research in the 1990s*, 62 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. (2000).....90

DAVID POPENOE, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT FATHERHOOD & MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN & SOCIETY (1996).....81

EDWARD O. LAUMANN ET AL., THE SOCIAL ORGANIZATION OF SEXUALITY: SEXUAL PRACTICES IN THE UNITED STATES (1994).....72, 74

Ellen Willis, contribution to “*Can Marriage be Saved? A Forum,*” THE NATION, July 5, 2004 .....97

French National Assembly, *Report Submitted on Behalf of the Mission of Inquiry on the Family and Rights of Children*, No. 2832 at 77 (English translation at [http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/France\\_Report\\_on\\_the\\_Family\\_Edited.pdf](http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/France_Report_on_the_Family_Edited.pdf) and original at <http://www.assemblee-nationale.fr/12/pdf/rap-info/i2832.pdf>) .....93

G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS (1988).....52, 56

Irving G. Tragen, *Statutory Prohibitions Against Interracial Marriage*, 32 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944).....65

Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk*, in SETTING NATIONAL PRIORITIES: THE 2000 ELECTION AND BEYOND (Henry J. Aaron & Robert Danton Reischauer, eds. 1999).....79

JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM (2002) .....56, 82

JAMES SCHOULER, LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS (1905).....68

JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE § 225 (1st ed. 1852).....53, 56, 65, 67

JOHN BOUVIER, A LAW DICTIONARY ADAPTED TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (1868).....53

JOSEPH E. WORCESTER, A PRIMARY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1871).....53

Judith Stacy & Timothy J. Birblarz, *(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter*, 55 AM. SOC. REV. 159 (2001) .....90

KRISTEN ANDERSON MOORE, ET AL., MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD’S PERSPECTIVE, CHILD TRENDS RESEARCH BRIEF (June 2002) .....79, 81

LERNER & NAGAI, NO BASIS: WHAT THE STUDIES DON’T TELL US ABOUT SAME-SEX PARENTING .....90

Levi-Strauss, “*Introduction,*” in *Andre Burguiere, et al. (eds.), 1 A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS* (1996).....54



Lisa M. Diamond & Ritch C. Savin-Williams, *Gender and Sexual Identity*,  
in HANDBOOK OF APPLIED DEVELOPMENTAL SCIENCE  
(Richard M. Lerner et al., eds. 2003) .....72

Lynn Wardle and Lincoln C. Oliphant, *In Praise of Loving: Reflections on  
the ‘Loving Analogy’ for Same-Sex Marriage*, 51 HOW. L.J. 117 (2007).....65

M.V. LEE BADGETT, WHEN GAY PEOPLE GET MARRIED (2009) .....7

Maggie Gallagher, *(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social  
Institution*, 2 U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 33 (2004).....86

Marriage Equality Amendment Bill 2009, Australian Senate Legal and  
Constitutional Affairs Legislation Committee Report at 37, *available at*  
[http://www.aph.gov.au/senate/committee/legcon\\_ctte/marriage\\_equality/  
report/report.pdf](http://www.aph.gov.au/senate/committee/legcon_ctte/marriage_equality/report/report.pdf) .....93

MCLANAHAN & SANDAFUR, GROWING UP WITH A SINGLE PARENT:  
WHAT HURTS, WHAT HELPS .....87

MICHAEL E. LAMB, ED., THE ROLE OF THE FATHER IN CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
(1997).....82

Michael E. Lamb, *Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development*,  
18 HUM. DEV. 245 (1975).....82

Michelangelo Signorile, *Bridal Wave*, OUT MAGAZINE  
(December/January 1994).....98

Monte Neil Stewart, *Marriage Facts*,  
31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 313 (2008) .....36, 62, 94

M.V. LEE BADGETT, WHEN GAY PEOPLE GET MARRIED (2009) .....7

NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2010).....53

NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(1st ed. 1828) .....52, 56

NOAH WEBSTER, ETYMOLOGICAL DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1869).....53

Norval D. Glenn, *The Struggle For Same-Sex Marriage*,  
41 SOC’Y 25 (2004) .....81, 90, 99

Paula Ettelbrick, *Since When Is Marriage a Path to Liberation*, OUT/LOOK  
National Gay and Lesbian Quarterly, No.6, Fall 1989, *reprinted in*  
SAME-SEX MARRIAGE PRO AND CON: A READER  
(Andrew Sullivan, ed., 1997).....106



PETER WALLENSTEIN, *TELL THE COURT I LOVE MY WIFE: RACE, MARRIAGE, AND LAW—AN AMERICAN HISTORY* (2002).....65

RAUCH, GAY MARRIAGE .....103, 107

Robert P. George, *et al.*, *What is Marriage?* at 43, forthcoming in *HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y* (Draft, Sept. 15, 2010), *available at* [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1677717](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1677717) ..... 60, 97, 100, 106, 111

RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS.....56

Senator Barack Obama, 2008 Human Rights Campaign Presidential Questionnaire at 3, *available at* [http://www.lgbtforobama.com/pdf/Obama\\_HRC\\_questionnaire.pdf](http://www.lgbtforobama.com/pdf/Obama_HRC_questionnaire.pdf) .....106

Statistics Netherlands, *Marriages 1950-2008* .....102

Statistics Netherlands, *Unmarried Couples With Children 1995-2009*.....102

Statistics Netherlands, *Total Single Parent Households, 1995-2009* .....102

*The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society* 5, in *CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION* (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985).....3, 57

THE VIEW FROM AFAR (1985).....52

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Art. 7, Nov. 20, 1989, 28 I.L.M. 1456 .....88

W. Bradford Wilcox, et al., eds., *WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS* (2d ed. 2005).....57

Walter R. Schumm, *What Was Really Learned from Tasker & Golombok’s (1995) Study of Lesbian & Single Parent Mothers?*, 94 *PSYH. REPORTS* (2004).....90

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, & Single-Parent Families*, 65 *J. MARRIAGE & FAM.* 876 (2003) .....92

Wendy D. Manning, et al., *The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children*, 23 *POPULATION RESEARCH & POL’Y REV.* 135 (2004) ....81

WHARTON, PHILIPS, *I DO, I DON’T: QUEERS ON MARRIAGE* .....97

William J. Doherty, et al., *Responsible Fathering*, 60 *J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY* 277 (1998) .....87

William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch, *Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America’s Children*, 15 *FUTURE CHILDREN* (2005).....96

WITHERSPOON INSTITUTE, MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC GOOD: TEN  
PRINCIPLES (2008) .....91, 97
